

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1037**

---

THE ESTATE OF SUSAN FARRELL, by its administrator, JESSE FARRELL, and as Representative for the claims of JESSE FARRELL, individually, JESSE FARRELL, as next friend of R.F., a minor, PEGGY MASCHKE, individually, and STEPHEN MICHALSKI, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF IOWA; CITY OF WAUKEE, IOWA; and CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

PETERSON CONTRACTORS, INC.; ROADS SAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.; VOLTMER ELECTRIC, INC.; PAR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY; and KIRKHAM, MICHAEL & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendants.

---

Interlocutory Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Case Number LACL140694  
Judge Heather Lauber

---

**PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

**STEPHEN D. MARSO**  
[marso@whitfieldlaw.com](mailto:marso@whitfieldlaw.com)

**ZACHARY J. HERMSEN**  
[hermsen@whitfieldlaw.com](mailto:hermsen@whitfieldlaw.com)

**BRYN E. HAZELWONDER**  
[hazelwonder@whitfieldlaw.com](mailto:hazelwonder@whitfieldlaw.com)

**JAMES E. ANDERSEN**  
[andersen@whitfieldlaw.com](mailto:andersen@whitfieldlaw.com)

**WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.**

699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 288-6041

Fax: (515) 246-1474

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	12
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE COURT’S CURRENT PUBLIC-DUTY-DOCTRINE CASES SHOULD BE OVERRULED AND THE DOCTRINE ABANDONED. ....	18
A. Preservation of Error .....	18
B. Standard of Review.....	19
C. Argument.....	20
1. There are two irreconcilable lines of public-duty-doctrine cases in Iowa .....	21
a. <i>Symmonds</i> and <i>Harryman</i> .....	24
b. <i>Wilson</i> .....	28
c. <i>Adam</i> .....	34
2. The Court should overrule <i>Kolbe</i> and its progeny and abandon the public-duty doctrine as the Iowa Tort Claims Acts intended .....	38
a. Immunity Versus Duty .....	43
b. Adherence to the Public-Duty Doctrine Is Untenable.....	53
II. EVEN IF THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE IS NOT ABANDONED, IT IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.....	57

A.	Preservation of Error .....	57
B.	Standard of Review.....	58
C.	Argument.....	58
	1. The Government Defendants’ Actions Constitute “Misfeasance,” not “Nonfeasance.” .....	58
	2. The Doctrine is Inapplicable Under the “Special, Identifiable Group” Exception.....	62
	3. The Doctrine is Inapplicable Under the Exception for Public Reliance on Government Carrying Out Actions in a Proper Manner.....	63
	4. The Government Defendants’ Proposed New “Instrumentality of Harm” Test Should not be Adopted .....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COST .....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adam v. State</i> , 380 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1986).....	20-23, 28, 31, 34-41, 43, 49-52
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 555 P.2d 235 (Alaska 1976) .....	31, 35, 39
<i>Bearbower v. Merry</i> , 266 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 1978).....	53
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	45
<i>Barreca v. Nickolas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004).....	53
<i>Bassett v. Lamentia</i> , 417 P.3d 299 (Mont. 2018).....	43
<i>Beaudrie v. Henderson</i> , 631 N.W.2d 308 (Mich. 2001).....	40
<i>Beeks v. Dickinson Cty.</i> , 108 N.W. 311 (Iowa 1906).....	46
<i>Benskin, Inv. v. West Bank</i> , 2020 WL 7635833 (Iowa 2020) .....	19
<i>Boyles v. Cora</i> , 6 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1942).....	38
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020) .....	16, 23, 54, 58-60, 62, 65-66
<i>Brennen v. City of Eugene</i> , 591 P.2d 719 (Or. 1979) .....	40
<i>Cabwell v. City of Boone</i> , 2 N.W. 614 (Iowa 1879) .....	45-46, 52, 61
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1946).....	38
<i>Catone v. Medberry</i> , 555 A.2d 328, 331 (R.I. 1989).....	33
<i>Chase v. City of Memphis</i> , 971 S.W.2d 380 (Tenn. 1998).....	51
<i>Coffey v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 247 N.W.2d 132 (Wis. 1976).....	40
<i>Coleman v. E. Joliet Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 46 N.E.3d 741 (Ill. 2016).....	33, 39, 43

<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) .....	39
<i>Cormier v. T.H.E. Ins. Co.</i> , 745 So. 2d 1 (La. 1999) .....	39
<i>Coty v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 839 P.2d 97 (Nev. 1992) .....	40
<i>Crow v. Simpson</i> , 871 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2015) .....	68
<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher &amp; Mishne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991) .....	19
<i>DeWald v. State</i> , 719 P.2d 643 (Wyo. 1986) .....	40
<i>Doucette v. Town of Bristol</i> , 635 A.2d 1387 (N.H. 1993) .....	40
<i>Drake v. Drake</i> , 618 N.W.2d 650 (Neb. 2000) .....	40
<i>Dufrene v. Guarino</i> , 343 So.2d 1097 (La. Ct. App. 1977).....	30
<i>Duran v. City of Tucson</i> , 509 P.2d 1059 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1973) .....	29
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016) .....	22, 24, 26, 28, 51-52, 54-55
<i>Ezell v. Cockrell</i> , 902 S.W.2d 394 (Tenn. 1995) .....	33, 40
<i>Ficek v. Morken</i> , 685 N.W.2d 98 (N.D. 2004) .....	33, 40
<i>Garr v. City of Ottumwa</i> , 846 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2014) .....	68
<i>Genkinger v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 93 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1958).....	27, 48
<i>Georges v. Tudor</i> , 556 P.2d 564 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976) .....	30
<i>Goold v Saunders</i> , 194 N.W. 227 (Iowa 1923).....	47
<i>Gordon v. Bridgeport Hous. Auth.</i> , 544 A.2d 1185 (Conn. 1988).....	40
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids &amp; Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2018) ..	19-20
<i>Grogan v. Commonwealth</i> , 577 S.W.2d 4 (Ky. 1979) .....	30

<i>Hall v. Town of Keota</i> , 79 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1956) .....	55
<i>Hannon v. Counihan</i> , 369 N.E.2d 917 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977).....	29-30
<i>Harris v. City of Des Moines</i> , 209 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1926) .....	47, 55
<i>Harryman v. Hayles</i> , 257 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 1977).....	23-24, 26-28, 32-34, 38, 49
<i>Hoffert v. Owatonna Inn Towne Motel, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. 1972) .....	30
<i>Honsey v. Bd. of Dir. of Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 1584121 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	38
<i>Hudson v. Town of E. Montpelier</i> , 638 A.2d 561 (Vt. 1993) .....	40
<i>Jean W. v. Commonwealth</i> , 610 N.E.2d 305 (Mass. 1993).....	36, 39-40
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 120 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 1963) .....	48-49, 60-61, 68
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018) .....	23, 52-54, 58-60, 63, 65
<i>Jones v. Sioux City</i> , 170 N.W. 445 (Iowa 1919) .....	46, 61
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001) .....	21-24, 28-29, 32, 34, 36, 38, 41-43, 49, 52-53, 57
<i>Kincaid v. Hardin Cty.</i> , 5 N.W. 589 (Iowa 1880); .....	55
<i>Leake v. Cain</i> , 720 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1986) .....	39
<i>Leckliter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 233 N.W. 58 (Iowa 1930) .....	47
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016) .....	50
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 491 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1992).....	34
<i>Lightfoot v. M.S.A.D. #35</i> , 2002 WL 1973919 (Me. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	40
<i>Lightfoot v. Sch. Admin. Dist.</i> , 816 A.2d 63 (Me. 2003) .....	40

<i>Miller v. Boone Cty. Hosp.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986) .....	23-24
<i>Miller v. Mathis</i> , 8 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1943) .....	68
<i>Modlin v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 201 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1967) .....	29
<i>Motyka v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 204 N.E.2d 635 (N.Y. 1965) .....	30
<i>Natrona Cty. v. Blake</i> , 81 P.3d 948 (Wyo. 2003) .....	33
<i>Peoples Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Sec. Sav. Bank</i> , 815 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2012) .....	53
<i>Pollock v. Fla. Dep't of Highway Patrol</i> , 882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004).....	39
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007).....	22, 23, 39, 42, 49-50, 52, 55
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004) .....	19-20
<i>Rollins v. Petersen</i> , 813 P.2d 1156 (Utah 1991) .....	21, 56
<i>Rowley v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 212 N.W. 158 (Iowa 1927) .....	47
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 656 P.2d 597 (Ariz. 1982).....	39
<i>Sankey v. Richenberger</i> , 456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990) .....	22, 34
<i>Saunders v. City of Ft. Madison</i> , 82 N.W. 428 (Iowa 1900).....	46-47
<i>Schear v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bernalillo Cty.</i> , 687 P.2d 728 (N. M. 1984).....	33, 40
<i>Scott v. Universal Sales, Inc.</i> , 356 P.3d 1172 (Utah 2015).....	21
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1994). .....	20
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 646 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2002) .....	51
<i>South v. Maryland</i> , 59 U.S. 396 (1855) .....	43-45, 52
<i>Southers v. City of Farmington</i> , 263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2008).....	40
<i>Stanton v. City of Des Moines</i> , 420 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1988) .....	19-20

<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014) .....	61
<i>Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020) ....	68
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005).....	41
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 729 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 2007).....	41
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	55, 62-63
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1976) .....	23-28, 32-33, 38, 49
<i>Taylor v. City of Shreveport</i> , 653 So.2d 232 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	51
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	50, 67
<i>Thompson v. Waters</i> , 526 S.E.2d 650 (N.C. 2000).....	33
<i>Unertl v. Bezanson</i> , 414 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1987) .....	19
<i>Wallace v. Ohio Dep't of Commerce</i> , 773 N.E.2d 1018 (Ohio 2002) .....	40
<i>Werner's Inc. v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	19, 64
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979) .....	21-23, 28-36, 38, 40-41, 49, 56, 62
<i>Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2016) .....	53
<i>Wittmer v. Letts</i> , 80 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1957).....	47
<i>Youngblut v. Younblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020).....	53
<i>Zander v. Condon</i> , 1999 WL 45241 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....	51
<i>Ziel v. Engery Panel Structuresd, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4498064 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	51

## **Rules and Statutes**

The Constitution of the State of Iowa, Article VII, Section 1 .....	61
Iowa Code § 203C.38 .....	41
Iowa Code § 309.67 .....	27
Iowa Code § 319.1 .....	27
Iowa Code § 319.7 .....	27
Iowa Code § 543.38 .....	41
Iowa Code Ch. 613A .....	27, 31-32
Iowa Code § 669.4(2)-(3) .....	39
Iowa Code § 669.14 .....	57
Iowa Code § 669.14(11)(a) .....	41
Iowa Code § 670.2(1) .....	39
Iowa Code § 670.4 .....	57
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.419 .....	51
86 Acts, chapter 1211, section 8 .....	41

## **Other Authorities**

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 346 .....	63
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , State Trials, vol.19, page 1062, Lord Camden .....	44
18 Eugene McQuillin, <i>McQuillin on Municipal Corporations</i> §§ 53.04.25 & 53.18 (3d ed. 2006) .....	42, 49-50, 52

Tyler J. Buller & Kelli A. Huser, *Stare Decisis in Iowa*,  
67 Drake L. Rev. 317, 322 (2019).....53
